Village of La Grange
Zoning Board of Appeals
Regular Meeting of March 15, 2018
A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals for the Village of La Grange was held at 7:30
p.m. on Thursday, March 15, 2018 on the second floor Auditorium Room of the Village Hall, 53
S. La Grange Road, La Grange, Illinois.
I.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Chairman Pappas called the meeting to order at 7:31 p.m.
Verify Quorum
Upon roll call the following were:
Present: Pappas, Blentlinger, O’Connor, Finder, Tussing
Absent: Edwards
Charity Jones, Community Development Director, Heather Valone, Village Planner,
and Trustee Liaison Mark Kuchler were also present.

II.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – JANUARY 18, 2018
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to
approve the minutes from January 18, 2018 with no changes. A voice vote was
taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed

III.

BUSINESS AT HAND
ZBA CASE #620 – TO CONSIDER A ZONING VARIATION FROM
PARAGRAPH 3-110-C-1 (REQUIRED FRONT YARD) OF THE ZONING
CODE WITHIN THE R-3 SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT,
JAKE AND JULIE WALSH, 419 S. PARK ROAD.
Chairman Pappas asked anyone in the audience who plans on speaking in regards to
this case to please stand. He then administered the oath. He then called for a motion
to the public hearing for Case #620.
Commissioner Finder made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to open
the public hearing for Case #620. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
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Applicant Presentation
Jake Walsh, applicant, thanked the Commission for their time. He and his wife came
to La Grange eight years ago and built a house on Catherine. They love the
community and all the history in the community. Last summer, they were presented
with the opportunity to purchase a home on Park that was built in 1924 and was
owned by the same family the whole time. The house was going to be torn down, but
they decided to buy it. The house has a portico or stoop that goes up and you walk
into the house. Their plans are to put an addition on the side and add a front porch to
the house. They feel the front porch is important because it is a gathering place on
nice nights with neighbors. They had a porch at their previous home and they would
spend many nights sitting out there with friends, neighbors, and kids.
When you look at the house you feel like it is lacking something and he feels like it is
a porch. They spoke with their architect about the design and felt that eight feet
would give them enough space to be able to congregate. At the last Zoning Board of
Appeals meeting, Commissioner O’Connor had read verbiage from the
Comprehensive Plan in regards to the importance of porches. It would be in line with
the La Grange 2020 task force mission by encouraging the strategic plan to preserve
and enhance the quality of life in La Grange.
Mr. Walsh said the variance they are asking for is 23.17 feet from the lot line. He
then listed other setbacks of nearby homes. He has spoken with the neighbors to see
if they had their support. He has provided a petition from the neighbors showing their
support. He said this would conclude his presentation.
Chairman Pappas asked if the addition would be done simultaneously as the porch.
Mrs. Valone stated the addition minus the porch the applicant is showing is in for
permits now. The applicant had intended on doing them together. Since they had to
pursue the porch variation first they have applied for the other work and then they
will pursue the porch after approval of the variation. The applicant will not be
exceeding lot coverage. Additionally, they are including the porch in their
stormwater calculations for their permit that is currently in for permit so they can
ensure that they capture that additional water as well.
Chairman Pappas asked if the existing addition on the south side of the home would
be removed or added onto.
Mr. Walsh said the addition that was on the side was originally an open porch when
the house was built. It is not structurally sound to do anything so it has to come off.
Chairman Pappas asked if they would build the porch first then tear that down
afterwards.
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Mr. Walsh stated the permit has not been approved yet. They are trying to get this to
all come together. If they get permission to do the porch they would like to do it all at
the same time.
Commissioner O’Connor asked if the neighbor to the north signed the petition.
Mr. Walsh said the neighbor to the north and south did sign the petition.
Commissioner Tussing asked if he could clarify the neighbor’s to the north porch as
far as how far it comes out.
Mrs. Valone stated they were approved for the number that is listed in table one of the
staff report. When the architect measured it out on the ground, he found a different
number then what was actually approved in their variance approval.
Ken Circo, Circo Architect, said the dimensions he got and the dimensions that they
base in the application package are from their site engineer. On page 5 in the package
it shows the Proposed Schematic Site Plan which shows the subject property. The
existing face of the house sits 31feet and 2 inches back. To the north of them,
according to the survey by the engineer, it sits 31feet and 3 inches back. There is not
much difference between the two properties. The finish floor to the house north of
them is higher so there are more steps getting up to the actual porch.
Mrs. Valone asked if Mr. Circo could discuss the neighbor to the south.
Mr. Circo stated the neighbor to the south is 31 feet and 5 inches off of the property
line. Again it is just a few inches shy between the two properties. They only have a
stoop with stairs so they don’t stick out that far. There are already three properties on
that side of the street that have been granted variances for a porch.
Mr. Walsh said he would like to lastly point out the uniqueness of the 400 block of
Park. There is a 25 foot parkway on the east side of the street and the west side has
about three and half feet. The homes already on the east side are closer than 35 feet.
He is not sure why it is like this, but there is no other street in La Grange like theirs.
Chairman Pappas said there is an aerial view of their block. It is a very unique block
which has been discussed previously due to the width of the parkway.
Discussion continued in regards to the uniqueness of the block and parkway width.
Chairman Pappas asked if there were any further questions for the applicant. None
responded. He then called for a motion to close the public hearing for Case #620.
Commissioner Tussing made a motion, seconded by Commissioner O’Connor to
close the public hearing for Case #620. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
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Nays: None
Motion passed
Zoning Board Discussion
Chairman Pappas said the setbacks on the block are completely different when
compared from the west to the east side. If they are supposed to be looking at factors
that are unique to the given lot relative to the application there would be no doubt that
this block is unique within La Grange. The width of the parkway also diminished the
visual impact of the porch encroachment.
Commissioner O’Connor stated he would have to agree especially after seeing the
photo.
Chairman Pappas said they have looked at this block before and there are a range of
porches and setbacks. According to him, what is being asked here is not very
different from what they have seen and to what is there already. Given the mission of
the Zoning Code to harmonize differences and nonconformance, in his mind this
would not be out of line in keeping with those goals and objectives.
Commissioner Finder said when going through the standards he feels that they meet
them. Seeing the Proposed Schematic Site Plan helped in showing that they have an
identical footprint and setback. He feels they have a very strong case for this
variation.
Commissioner Tussing stated she agrees and they have approved this type of
variation in the past.
Commissioner O’Connor stated he agrees. He feels that this is keeping within the
character of the community.
Commissioner Blentlinger said she agrees with Mr. Walsh that when you look at the
house it is missing something. She feels adding the porch will add appeal to the
neighborhood.
Commissioner O’Connor verified that they are not asking for any other variances.
Mrs. Valone stated they are not.
Chairman Pappas asked if there were any further questions or comments. None
responded. He then called for a motion for recommendation.
Zoning Board of Appeals Recommendation
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Commissioner Blentlinger made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Finder to
recommend to the President and Board of Trustees approval of the variation from
paragraph 3-110-C-1. A roll call vote was taken:
Ayes: Blentlinger, Tussing, Finder, O’Connor, Pappas
Nays: None
Motion passed
IV.

OLD BUSINESS
None

V.

NEW BUSINESS
None

VI.

ADJOURNMENT
Commissioner O’Connor made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Tussing to
adjourn the meeting at 8:00 p.m. A voice vote was taken:
Ayes: All
Nays: None
Motion passed
Minutes prepared by Peggy Halper
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STAFF MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Heather Valone, AICP, Village Planner

THROUGH: Charity Jones, AICP, Community Development Director
SUBJECT:

ZBA #621 – A Variation from Paragraph 3-110F (Maximum Lot Coverage) of the
Zoning Code within the R-4 Single Family Residential District, Stephanie and
Dennis Kiley, 316 9th Avenue.

DATE:

April 19, 2018

PROPOSAL
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Stephanie and Dennis Kiley (the “Applicants”), owners of the property at 316 9th Ave. (The
“Subject Property”) (Figure 1), wish to expand their front porch by 225 sf, increasing the
impervious coverage of the lot. Per Section 3-110F of the Zoning Code, only 45% of the total lot
area can be covered by impervious surfaces in the R-4 Single Family Residential District. The
existing impervious coverage of the Subject Property is 48.68%. If approved, the proposed porch
would result in a 50.08% impervious lot coverage. According to the Applicants, the proposed
porch would provide increased functionality over their existing porch and provide additional
living space. Zoning Code Section 14-303-E-1-(c) (Authorized Variations) allows an increase by
not more than 20% the allowable lot coverage. The proposed porch would not require any other
variations from code.

Figure 1

ZBA #620 – 316 9th Ave.
April 19, 2018
BACKGROUND
In 2011 the Applicants constructed a rear addition adding approximately 611 square feet of
impervious coverage to the Subject Property (Attachment 1). Part of the permit approval required
regrading of the Subject Property and an infiltration trench for the sump pump discharge. All
required inspections for the permit were not completed; inspections related to the grading and
infiltration trench were not completed. The Village’s consulting engineer conducted a site visit in
September of 2017 and commented that the site grading did not match the approved 2011 permit
grading. Additionally, the engineer noted that the infiltration trench for the sump pump was not
constructed as approved (Attachment 2).
In June of 2017 the Applicants applied for a permit to reconstruct their patio. The Applicants
reduced the patio size from 257 square feet to 220 square feet; however, there are no records of a
permit for the construction of the original patio.
In August 2017 the Applicants applied for a permit to expand their current front porch as proposed
in Attachment 3. Staff reviewed the permit and determined that the lot was already over the
maximum permitted lot coverage and denied the permit. As a result the Applicants have filed for
the proposed variation.
VARIATION STANDARDS
Section 14-303-F of the La Grange Zoning Ordinance establishes standards for variations as
follows:
1. General Standard. No variation shall be granted pursuant to this Section unless the applicant
shall establish that carrying out the strict letter of the provisions of this Code would create a
particular hardship or a practical difficulty. Such a showing shall require proof that the
variation being sought satisfies each of the standards set forth in this Subsection.
The Zoning Board of Appeals should be mindful of this general standard when evaluating the
submitted application.
2. Unique Physical Condition. The Subject Property is exceptional as compared to other lots
subject to the same provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of
an existing use, structure, or sign, whether conforming or nonconforming; irregular or
substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other extraordinary
physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the Subject Property that amount to more than
a mere inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the
personal situation of the current owner of the lot.
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ZBA #620 – 316 9th Ave.
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The Subject Property is zoned R-4 (Single Family Residential). The R-4 zoning district
requires a minimum lot width of 50 ft. and minimum lot size of 6,000 square feet. The
Subject Property is 50 ft. wide by 140 ft. long, with a total lot area of 7,000 sf. The Subject
Property exceeds the minimum lot size and width standards for the R-4 zoning district and is
not an irregular shape.
3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or
inaction of the owner or its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the
provisions from which a variation is sought or was created by natural forces or was the result
of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for which no compensation was
paid.
The Applicants purchased the subject property in 2008. In 2011 the Applicants applied for
and received a permit to construct a rear addition. The addition added approximately 611
square feet of impervious coverage to the Subject Property, resulting in a total lot coverage of
or 44.8%* of the total lot area.
In June of 2017, the Applicants applied for and received a permit to reconstruct an existing
patio. The Applicants’ plans reduced the overall patio size from 257 square feet to 220
square feet, resulting in the Subject Property’s current 48.68% impervious lot coverage.
However, during the writing of this report, staff discovered that the Applicants did not obtain
a permit for the original patio. Additionally, at the time of application for the replacement
patio, the permit application’s site development data sheet underrepresented the size of the
home (Attachment 4).
The 2011 and 2017 permits together increased the impervious lot coverage on the Subject
Property from 42.27% to 48.68%*. The lot currently exceeds the maximum permitted lot
coverage by 257.72* square feet. If the proposed variation was granted the Subject Property
would exceed the maximum allowable lot coverage by 355.69* square feet (50.08%)*. Table
1 compares the existing impervious lot coverage with the proposed variation lot coverage.
1

* As calculated by the Village Engineer.
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Table 1
Lot Area

7000

Building Coverage
Existing
1336.00

Proposed
1561.00

Net
Change
225.00

Accessory Structure

492.79

492.79

0.00

Total building Area

1828.79

2053.79

225.00

Percent Building Coverage

26.13%

29.34%

3.21%

Existing
1336.00

Proposed
1561.00

Net
Change
225.00

492.79

492.79

0.00

Driveway Area

1748.99

1748.99

0.00

Patio/Deck Area

220.00

220.00

0.00

Walkway Area

399.89

339.30

-60.59

Total Impervious Area

4197.67

4362.08

164.41

Percent Impervious Area

59.97%

62.32%

2.35%

Primary Structure

Lot Coverage Without Allowances

Primary Structure
Accessory Structure

45.00%

Maximum Permitted
Front Porch

Lot Coverage Allowance Calculations
94.47

3,150.00
160.00

65.53

Detached Garage

245.48

246.40

0.92

Driveway to Detached Garage

450.00

450.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

789.95

856.40

66.44

Total Impervious Area with Allowances

3407.72

3505.69

97.96

Percent Impervious with Allowances

48.68%

50.08%

1.40%

355.69

97.96

Approved Permeable Pavers
Total Allowances

Exceeding Maximum Permitted Lot By (sqft.)

257.72

The Zoning Code defines imperious lot coverage as the percentage of a lot's area that is
covered by any building, structure, or impervious surface, other than public sidewalks. The
Zoning Code was amended in 2007 to grant allowances from the lot coverage maximum for
areas associated with detached garages and front porches as a way to encourage the
construction of these features. Per the Zoning Code the calculation of lot coverage does not
include:
a. 50 percent of the square footage of a detached garage located entirely within the rear
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50 percent of a zoning lot up to a maximum exclusion of 330 square feet, or
b. 450 square feet of a driveway from the front lot line to a detached garage that is
located entirely within the rear 50 percent of a zoning lot, or
c. the first 160 square feet of a one-story open front porch.
Table 1 shows both the lot coverage with and without allowances for the purpose of
comparison.
4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variation is sought would deprive the owner of the Subject Property of substantial rights
commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject to the same provision.
The Applicants indicated in the application submittals that the requested variation would
allow an increase in exterior living space. They also contend that a larger front porch is a
substantial right that would enhance the neighborhood. As noted, the Subject Property
currently includes an existing patio and smaller porch.
5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely the inability of
the owner or occupant to enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to
owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same provision, nor merely an inability to
make more money from the use of the Subject Property; provided, however, that where the
standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite
to the grant of an authorized variation.
The Applicants are requesting an architectural feature that is common in the Village.
However, they are requesting to exceed the maximum impervious lot coverage for the R-4
zoning district, an entitlement that has been infrequently granted, as demonstrated by Table 2
on the following pages. The Community Development Department frequently receives and
must deny permit applications that seek to exceed the applicable maximum impervious lot
coverage.
6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the Subject
Property that would be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Code and the provision from which a variation is sought were enacted or the general purpose
and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
Of the 21 listed purposes of the Zoning Code (1-102) only one listed purpose is somewhat
applicable to the requested variation. Section 1-102-C-1 lists “protect the taxable value of land
and buildings.” As the Applicants have stated in their application the porch would add to the
5
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value of the existing home. The Subject Property has an existing front porch, albeit a smaller
one.
The Comprehensive Plan includes a goal to “provide high quality housing options for Village
residents.” The proposed porch does not alter the type or style of housing, the porch is only an
added benefit to existing home, and thus this goal is only somewhat applicable. These
accessory structures, such as the proposed porch, do have visual impacts on both the home and
the neighborhood. The Applicants contend that the proposed porch will provides increased
functional benefits over the existing porch, as stated in the application materials.
7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the
Subject Property that:
a. Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the
enjoyment, use, development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the
vicinity; or
b. Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and
improvements in the vicinity; or
c. Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
d. Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
e. Would unduly tax public utilities and facilitates in the area; or
f. Would endanger the public health or safety.
As stated above the Applicants did not complete the required stormwater improvements for the
2011 home addition permit. The 2017 patio permit application indicated that the proposed
scope of work was a replacement of a previously permitted patio, therefore a new grading plan
was not required. If the permit had been identified as a new patio, a grading plan would have
been required.
The excess stormwater generated by the proposed variation could create or increase stormwater
runoff onto neighboring properties. Documentation to correct these issues has not yet been
submitted. The Applicants have indicated that they will complete the stormwater management
items as part of the variation. However, there are existing stormwater issues that have been
outstanding since 2011 and have not been addressed.
8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged
hardship or difficulty can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable
use of the Subject Property.
The Applicants could remove other impervious surfaces on the property to accommodate for
the construction of the porch. The largest of the surfaces that could be removed would be the
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patio (220 sf). Additionally, there are concrete walks along the garage that could be removed
(161 sf). Removal of both these areas would allow construction of the proposed front porch
and result in a lot coverage of 44.64%.
Alternatively, the Applicants could reconstruct the patio as a permeable surface (as approved
by the Village Engineer) and remove 136 square feet of walks adjacent to the garage. This
alternative would allow the construction of the proposed porch result in a lot coverage of 45%.
PREVIOUS VARIATION REQUESTS
There are five properties in the last 25 years have been granted variations to exceed the maximum
impervious lot coverage requirement. Table 2 indicates the type of requested construction and the
resulting square footage of impervious surface above the maximum lot coverage. Four of the five
approved lot coverage variations were requested to construct a standard two car garage. The
majority of the approved variances allowed an increase of less than 150 square feet above the
maximum impervious lot coverage.
Table 2

Proposed
Construction

Additional Impervious
Lot Coverage Above
the Maximum
Permitted (sqft.)

Approved or
Denied by the
Village Board

Year

Address

Zoning
Classification

1990

315 S.
Kensington
Ave.

R-4

Addition to Home

103.51

Approved

1991

220 S.
Madison
Ave.

R-4

Addition to existing
detached garage for
expansion to a two
car garage

84.4

Approved

R-6

Two car detached
garage

149

Approved

R-5

Two car detached
garage

130

Approved

R-3

Two car detached
garage

768.75*

Approved

2003

2009
2013

234
Washington
St.
20 N.
Catherine
Ave.
235 S. La
Grange Rd.

* The variation although for 768.75 square feet actually reduced the impervious coverage previously existing on the site.

CONCLUSION
The Applicants are requesting an architectural feature that is common throughout the Village;
however, the request to exceed impervious lot coverage is one that has been granted to only a
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handful of properties in the Village.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend denial would be
appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation fails to meet the variation
standards in Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, but a lesser variation is appropriate, then the
following alternative options could be considered to provide the homeowner some relief from the
impervious lot coverage maximum, but be more consistent with the five previously approved
variations:
1. Reduce the requested excess lot coverage from 355.69 square feet to 150 square feet to be
consistent with previously granted variations:
a. Require that the Applicants remove the walks adjacent to the garage (161 square feet)
and 45 square feet of the patio to allow for the construction of the porch resulting in a
lot coverage of 47.14% (approximately 150 square feet over the maximum permitted
lot coverage), or
b. Require that the Applicants to reconstruct the patio as a permeable surface (as
approved by the Village Engineer) to allow for the construction of the porch resulting
in a lot coverage of 46.94% (approximately 135 square feet over the maximum
permitted lot coverage).
If the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that the proposed variation meets the variation standards in
Section 14-303-F of the Zoning Code, then a motion to recommend approval would be
appropriate.
If the Zoning Board of Appeals recommends approval of the requested variation or an alternative
option, then compliance with all grading and stormwater management requirements from the
2011 home addition permit and mitigation consistent with Village site development standards for
the entire impervious lot coverage is appropriate.
ATTACHMENTS
1.
2.
3.
4.

2017 Building Permit Application for Porch
2017 Building Permit Application for Patio
Email from Village’s Consulting Engineer Dated September 11, 2017
Applicant submittal Package
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ZBA staff memo Attachment 1

ZBA staff memo Attachment 2
From: Thomas Heuer [mailto:theuer@heuerengineers.com]
Sent: Monday, September 11, 2017 7:35 PM
To: Courtney Kashima
Cc: Sylvia Gonzalez; Joyce Gomolinski; Charity Jones; Curt Trusner; 'K Oden'
Subject: Kiley Residence - 316-South 9th Avenue - Lot Coverage Analysis

Courtney
Using the survey data provided, I have analyzed the impervious lot coverage for this property and note
the following:
Existing Lot Area = 7,000-sqft
Existing Pervious Area = 2,802.33-sqft
Existing Impervious Area = 4,378-sqft
Existing Impervious Area = 4,378/7000 = 62.5%
Proposed Porch addition = 248-sqft
Proposed Impervious Area = 4,378-sqft+248-sqft = 4,626-sqft
Driveway Allowance = 450-sqft
Garage Allowance = 242-sqft
Front Porch Allowance = 160-sqft
Total Allowances = 852-sqft
Proposed Impervious Area (less allowances) = 4626-sqft - 852-sqft = 3,774-sqft
Proposed Impervious Area (less allowances) = 3774/7000 = 53.9%
Maximum permitted Impervious Area = 45%
Based on this analysis the proposed improvement will cause the property to exceed the maximum
coverage by about 9%.
The observed site conditions reveal that the site has a significant amount of impervious surface
area. The site grading also appears to be constructed with elevations that will permit drainage from
portions of the rear-yard area to flow into neighboring properties. A drainage dissipation system or
other control measure that might help mitigate drainage impacts was not found. A review of records
finds that a large rear-yard building addition was constructed in 2011. The permit plan records indicate
that surface grading was to maintain a drainage path along the south side-yard to direct rear-yard
drainage to 9th Avenue. This feature does not appear to have been constructed. The rear-yard patio also
does not appear on the permit plan and was apparently added after the 2011 project.
Given the impervious lot coverage and apparent deviations from the 2011 permit plan, the topographic
record drawing survey, which was stipulated to be provided in the May 3, 2011 plan review
commentary, shall be produced to confirm site elevations and drainage patterns. It is recommended
that new drainage management measures be planned and constructed to compensate for the excess lot
coverage and apparent drainage diversions.
If you should have any questions, please contact me.
Regards,

Tom
Thomas A. Heuer P.E.
Principal Engineer
HEUER & ASSOCIATES
2315 Enterprise Drive - Suite 102
Westchester, Illinois 60154
Ph: 708-492-1000
Fx: 708-492-0700
theuer@heuerengineers.com

From: Courtney Kashima [mailto:ckashima@villageoflagrange.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 10, 2017 4:20 PM
To: Thomas Heuer <theuer@heuerengineers.com>
Cc: Sylvia Gonzalez <sgonzalez@villageoflagrange.com>
Subject: 316 9th
Hi Tom,
This permit is for a porch addition. They are within 5% of building coverage so I thought I would have
you take a look.
Thanks,
Courtney
Courtney Kashima, AICP
Interim Village Planner
Village of La Grange
53 S. La Grange Road
La Grange, IL 60525
PH: 708.579.2320 FAX: 708.579.0980
www.villageoflagrange.com
Please note that I am generally in the office on Tuesdays and Thursdays.

This e-mail message is intended solely for the individuals to whom it is addressed. If you believe you received this e-mail in error, please
notify the sender immediately, delete the e-mail from your computer, and do not copy or disclose it to anyone else. Thank you.
The statements, opinions, and views expressed by the author in this message are the personal statements, opinions, and views of the author
only, and they should not be construed, deemed, or interpreted to be those of the Village of La Grange or any other elected or appointed
official, officer, agent, or employee of the Village of La Grange.

SITE
17.33-sqin
7000-sqft
403.924-sqft/sqin

0.21-sqin
84.83-sqft

0.26-sqin
105.02-sqft
1.22-sqin
492.79-sqft

4.33-sqin
1748.99-sqft
3.31-sqin
1336.00-sqft

0.67-sqin
220- sqft

0.52-sqin
Removals 210.04-sqft
0.15-sqin
60.59-sqft

ZBA staff memo Attachment 3

ZBA staff memo Attachment 4

ZBA staff memo Attachment 5
APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIATION
Application #
Date Filed:
UARCO #
TO THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
VILLAGE OF LA GRANGE, ILLINOIS
(please type or print)
Application is hereby made by
Address: 316 S. 9th Avenue
Phone: (630) 460-3744
Owner of property located at: Stefanie & Dennis Kiley
Permanent Real Estate Index No:
Present Zoning Classification:

18-04-416-018-0000
R-4

Ordinance Provision for Variation from Article # 3-110,F
(Maximum Lot Impervious Surface Coverage on an Interior Lot - 45%)

Present Use: Single Family Residence
of Zoning Ordinance, to wit: 1

A. Minimum Variation of Zoning requirement necessary to permit the proposed use, construction, or development:
1. A 3.7 % increase in the Lot Impervious Surface Coverage to allow us to build a Covered Front Porch on the
front of the house.

B. The purpose therefore, to add on a Covered Front Porch

C. The specific feature(s) of the proposed use, construction, or development that require a variation:
1. Lot Coverage – the current house and garage cover 2,052 square feet on a lot 50’ x 140 (7,000 square feet) with a
45% Lot Coverage (3,150 square feet) –the existing Lot Impervious Surface Coverage is house and garage (2,052)
plus the paved areas and the new porch including all of the credits totals to (3,415 square feet). The Proposed
Covered Front Porch Addition is 225 square feet ; therefore we are requesting 265 square feet or 3.7% increase.

PLAT OF SURVEY must be submitted with application. The plat should show any existing buildings on the petitioned
property as well as any existing buildings on property immediately adjacent. It should also show any proposed new
construction in connection with the variation, including landscaping, fencing, etc.
1. General Standard. The Petitioner must list below FACTS AND REASONS substantially supporting each of the
following conclusions or the petition for variation cannot be granted. (if necessary, use additional page)
a. State practical difficulty or particular hardship created for you in carrying out the strict letter of the
zoning
regulations, to wit: to be able to enjoy the benefits of a covered front porch and blend in with the
character of the neighborhood which consists of many homes with covered front porches

b. A reasonable return or use of your property is not possible under the existing regulations, because: We
believe that a porch across the front of the house is a reasonable request and could not build an appropriate
scaled porch within the current regulations. We would like a porch that allows for furniture conducive to
conversations and it would expand our living space.

c. Your situation is unique (not applicable to other properties within that zoning district or area) in the following
respect(s):We have a house that was built with a partial front porch and we just wish to complete it and
the house to the north has a nice front porch as well. Therefore our request is in keeping with the character of the
block. We have kept our Front Porch setback even with the existing Front Porch so we do blend in.

2. Unique Physical Condition. The subject property is exceptional as compared to other lots subject to the same
provision by reason of a unique physical condition, including presence of an existing use, structure, or sign, whether
conforming or nonconforming; irregular or substandard shape or size; exceptional topographical features; or other
extraordinary physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the subject property that amount to more than a mere
inconvenience to the owner and that relate to or arise out of the lot rather than the personal situation of the current owner
of the lot.
The architectural style of the house is Classic Frame Foursquare with siding and cedar shakes. We believe that a covered
front porch will not only give us the opportunity to use it and interact with the neighborhood but will enhance the
appearance of our home.

3. Not Self-Created. The aforesaid unique physical condition is not the result of any action or inaction of the owner or
its predecessors in title and existed at the time of the enactment of the provisions from which a variation is sought or
was created by natural forces or was the result of governmental action, other than the adoption of this Code, for which
no compensation was paid
We have lived in LaGrange quite a while and feel that this addition will complete the design and give our house the
warm approachability similar to many homes in the neighborhood.
.

4. Denied Substantial Rights. The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a variation is sought
would deprive the owner of the subject property of substantial rights commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots subject
to the same provision.
The denial of the increase in Lot Impervious Coverage would eliminate the potential of adding the covered front porch
feature (a key component in expanding outdoor living space and adding the character that would enhance the
neighborhood).

5. Not Merely Special Privilege. The alleged hardship or difficulty is not merely inability of the owner or occupant to
enjoy some special privilege or additional right not available to owners or occupants of other lots subject to the same
provision, nor merely an inability to make more money from the use of the subject property; provided, however, that
where the standards herein set out exist, the existence of an economic hardship shall not be a prerequisite to the grant of
an authorized variation.
Our disadvantage is that the house along with the Front Porch addition are still under the maximum Building Coverage
but the additional paved areas in the backyard and around the garage are what is causing the request for a variance.
These paved areas are very useful (patio, and paving around the garage). We will address the main concern with regard
to additional storm water runoff with the help of a Civil Engineer and have discussed this with the Village Engineer.

6. Code and Plan Purposes. The variation would not result in a use or development of the subject property that would
be not in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this Code and the provision from which a variation
is sought were enacted or the general purpose and intent of the Official Comprehensive Plan.
We feel that the variance process has been put in place for instances just such as this. Our request is sincere and we do
not feel that it is extraordinary in size or function. We are prepared to have the Civil Engineer prepare a design solution
that addresses the Lot Impervious Coverage concerns. We have approached the Village Civil Engineer and he agrees that
we will be able to accommodate the additional roof runoff in a “Dissipation” System in the front yard and any regrading
requested by the Village.

7. Essential Character of the Area. The variation would not result in a use or development on the subject property that:
(a) Would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use,
development, or value of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; or
(b) Would materially impair an adequate supply of light and air to the properties and improvements in the
vicinity; or
(c) Would substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking; or
(d) Would unduly increase the danger of flood or fire; or
(e) Would unduly tax public utilities and facilities in the area; or
(f) Would endanger the public health or safety.
We
believe that our request would not adversely affect any of the aforementioned items

8. No Other Remedy. There is no means other than the requested variation by which the alleged hardship or difficulty
can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit a reasonable use of the subject property.
We respectfully request that an addition of a covered front porch (225 square feet) for a total of 265 square feet over
the maximum Lot Impervious Surface Coverage be granted. The current maximum Lot Impervious Surface Coverage is
3,150 square feet and we are proposing 3,415 square feet (a 3.7% increase). The current Authorized Variation for
maximum allowable Lot Impervious Surface Coverage is 20% and we are asking for only 3.7%.

***
NOTICE: This application must be filed with the office of the Community Development Director, accompanied by
necessary data called for above and the required filing fee of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00).
The above minimum fee shall be payable at the time of the filing of such request. It is also understood that the applicant
shall reimburse the Village any additional costs over and above these minimums, which are incurred by the Village,
including but not limited to the following:

(a)

Legal Publication (direct cost);

(b)

Recording Secretarial Services (direct cost);

(c)

Court Reporter (direct cost);

(d)

Administrative Review and Preparation (hourly salary times a multiplier sufficient to
recover 100 percent of the direct and indirect cost of such service);

(e)

Document Preparation and Review (hourly salary times a multiplier sufficient to recover
100 percent of the direct and indirect cost of such service);

(f)

Professional and Technical Consultant Services (direct cost);

(g)

Legal Review, Consultation, and Advice (direct cost);

(h)

Copy Reproduction (direct cost); and

(i)

Document Recordation (direct cost); and

(j)

Postage Costs (direct cost).

Such additional costs shall be paid by the applicant prior to the Board of Trustees making a decision regarding the
request.
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the owner, or contract purchaser (Evidence of title or other interest you
have in the subject property, date of acquisition of such interest, and the specific nature of such interest must be
submitted with application.) and do hereby certify that the above statements are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.
(Signature of Owner or Contract Purchaser)
(City)

(State)

(Zip Code)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(Notary Public)

(Address)

(Seal)

day of

, 20

.

TJT

TIMOTHY J. TROMPETER - ARCHITECT
318 S. Ashland Avenue, LaGrange, IL. (708) 352-7446
Email: ttromp4@gmail.com

Kiley Residence – Front Elevation – 316 S. 9th Avenue, LaGrange, IL.

Residence just north – Front Elevation – 312 S. 9th Avenue, LaGrange, IL.

Residence – Front Elevation - 300 S. 9th Avenue, LaGrange IL.

Residences – Front Elevation – 328 S. 9th Avenue, LaGrange IL.

